## 503048518 11/05/2014

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3095117

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAY S. WALKER	03/31/1999
DANIEL E. TEDESCO	03/31/1999
STEPHEN C. TULLEY	03/31/1999
JOHN M. PACKES JR.	03/31/1999
DEIRDRE O'SHEA	03/31/1999
KEITH BEMER	03/31/1999
JAMES A. JORASCH	03/31/1999
DEAN ALDERUCCI	03/31/1999

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WALKER DIGITAL CORPORATION		
Street Address:	5 HIGH RIDGE PARK		
City:	STAMFORD		
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT		
Postal Code:	06905		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12938046

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (203)461-7300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2034617000

**Email:** gvenuto@patentproperties.com **Correspondent Name:** PATENT PROPERTIES, INC.

Address Line 1: 2 HIGH RIDGE PARK

Address Line 4: STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 06905

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	99-007-C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY VENUTO
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory Venuto/
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2014
	PATENT

503048518 REEL: 034106 FRAME: 0533

## **Total Attachments: 5** source=99-007-C1\_ASN1\_10-29-14#page1.tif source=99-007-C1\_ASN1\_10-29-14#page2.tif source=99-007-C1\_ASN1\_10-29-14#page3.tif

source=99-007-C1\_ASN1\_10-29-14#page4.tif source=99-007-C1\_ASN1\_10-29-14#page5.tif

**PATENT REEL: 034106 FRAME: 0534** 

# Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. WD2-99-007

This is an A	Assignment of the following right	ts, title and interest: (check all that apply):				
×	United States of America righ	ts, title and interest in the invention				
$\boxtimes$	Foreign rights, title and intere	Foreign rights, title and interest in the invention				
×	United States Patent Application	ion Serial No.				
	Date of Execution:	Date of Filing: March 31, 1999				
	United States Provisional Pate	ent Application Serial No.				
	United States Patent No(s).					
	International (PCT) Patent Ap	pplication Serial No.				
	Other (specify)					
7.7						
Title of the		ING CROSS-BENEFITS BASED ON A CUSTOMER ACTIVITY				
Inventors (a	assignors)					
	Name	Address				
Jay S. WA	ALKER	124 Spectacle Lane, Ridgefield, CT 06877				
Daniel E.	TEDESCO	192 Park Street, Apt. 6, New Canaan, CT 06840	*			
Stephen (	C. TULLEY 15 River Place, Stamford, CT 06907					
John M. P	PACKES, JR.	21 Frankford Street, Hawthorne, NY 10532-1950				
Deirdre O'	'SHEA	10 Manhattan Avenue, Apt. 2A, New York, NY 10025				
Keith BEM	/IER	225 East 95th Street, Apt. 34 B, New York, NY 10128	_			
James A.	JORASCH	25 Forest Street, Apt. 5G, Stamford, CT 06901				
Dean ALD	DERUCCI	19-8 Prospect Ridge Road, Ridgefield, CT 06877	·			
Assignee						
	Name	Address				
Walker Di	igital Corporation	Five High Ridge Park, Stamford, CT 06905-1326				

## Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. WD2-99-007

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified Assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said application(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto, unto said Assignee;

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications for foreign patents, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Inventors' Signatures (if Notarization is desired, do not sign here and proceed to next page)

Name	Signature/Date
Jay S. WALKER	
Daniel E. TEDESCO	
Stephen C. TULLEY	
John M. PACKES, JR.	
Deirdre O'SHEA	
Keith BEMER	
James A. JORASCH	
Dean ALDERUCCI	
,	

# Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. WD2-99-007

(Although notarize	ation is not ne	cessary, it will b		Notarization ma facie evidence o	of execution pu	irsuant to 35 U.S.:	C. 261.)	
Executed this		day of	March	, in the year	1999			
at Stamford, CT				•				
				~		4		
					(Signat	ure of Inventor)		
State of Connecticut					(Dignuii			
County of Fairfield							•	
Before me personally								
who acknowledged th	ie foregoin		t to be a fre			epresented th	at he or she is	authorized to
execute the same this	31st	day of	Ma	rch , <i>in t</i>	the year	1999		
		LES A. R		ľα	0.	1		
		OTARY PU		/ Vni	1 //at	<b>t</b>		
	MY, COMIN	ISSION EXPIRES	JUNE 30, 2003	<i>\(\lambda\)</i>		otary Public)	<del></del>	
Executed this	31st	day of	March	, in the year	1999			
at Stamford, CT				,				
			•	1				
					and en	4		-
State of Connecticut					(Signat	ture of Inventor)		
state of Connecticut								
County of Fairfield								
Before me personally	annoarod	Daniel E. TE	DESCO					
who acknowledged ti				e act and deed	and also t	represented th	at he or she i	s authorized to
execute the same this	31st	day of	_		the year	1999		
	3.55		,,,,		_	-		
	CHARL	ES A. RA	TTNER	/	1.0 1	1)47		
		ARY PUB				Kon L		_
		ION EXPIRES JU			(N	otary Püblic)		
Executed this	31st	day of	March	, in the year	1999			
at Stamford, CT				D	_		_	
				1-t	dun C.	Tiller		
					(Signat	ure of Inventor)		•
State of Connecticut					, ,	• •		
County of Fairfield							•	
Before me personally								
who acknowledged th				_		_	at he or she is	s authorized to
execute the same this	31st	day of	Ma	arch , in i	the year	1999		
	CHAB:-			$\int $	$\mathcal{O}$	1		
	NOT	S A. RAT	TNER	( )	NL Và	. NK	_	
	MY COMMISSI	ON EXPIRES JUN	-1.C. IE 30. 2002		$\frac{\sqrt{P'_{(N)}}}{\sqrt{N}}$	otary Public)		-
							<del></del>	

REEL: 034106 FRAME: 0537

## 'Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. WD2-99-007

, (Although notarization	n is not ne	cessary, it will be		<b>Notarization</b> ma facie evidence oj	f execution pur	suant to 35 U.S.(	C. 261.)	
Executed this	31st	day of	March	, in the year	1999			
at Stamford, CT		uny by	maron	, in the year	1000			
Otalillora, OT				11				
				//1/2	. ///	Julie 1	,	
					Signature	ra of Immarks		
State of Connecticut				V	/ (Dignate	re of inventor)		
state of Connecticut								
County of Fairfield			,					
Before me personally ap	nagrad	John M. DAC	VEC ID					
who acknowledged the							u ne or sne is	autnorizea te
execute the same this	31st	day of	Ma	rch , <i>in t</i>	he year	1999		
	_			$\sim$	\ <u></u>	•		
	C	HARLES A	A. RATTNI	ER //	$O \cap I $	<b>H</b>		
		NOTARY	PUBLIC	1.1		VI-		
	MY	COMMISSION EX	PIRES JUNE 30,	2003	(No.	tary Public)		
Executed this	31st	day of	March	, in the year	1999			
at Stamford, CT				ĺ				
otamora, or				/ 1	4	nid		
				() ()	nill X	( / /X/_		
					Mari (Signation	y ( Mesoniar)	<del>-</del>	
State of Connecticut					(Dignute	re of inventor)		
Sime of Connecticut								
County of Fairfield								
D -6		D						
Before me personally ap								
who acknowledged the	foregoin		to be a free			presented the	at he or she is	authorized to
execute the same this	31st	day of	Ma	rch , <i>in t</i>	he year 💎	1999		
СНХ	DICC	5 To 2 Service v.			$\sim$	0 ,		
۷ این	IOTADI	A. RATTNI <i>C PUBLIC</i>	ER	/	$\langle \wedge \wedge \rangle$	1/4		
MY COM	IMISSION EX	(PIRES JUNE 30,	0000	(	West I F			
		ALIVES TONE 30	2003		(No	tary Public)		
Executed this	31st	day of	March	, in the year	1999			
at sTAMFORD, CT		y -y		, ,				
017 11111 01110, 01				./	H	_		
				lh ne	IL F	Don	a -	
					(Signatur	re of Inventor)	<del></del>	
State of Connecticut					(Digitalia	re oj inventor)		
state of Connecticut								
County of Fairfield								
Before me personally ap								
who acknowledged the	foregoin	g instrument	to be a free	e act and deed	and also re	presented the	at he or she is	authorized to
execute the same this	31st	day of	Ma			1999		
	2.51		.,,,,		<del>-</del>			
CH	ÄRLES	A. RATTI	VFR	. 171	$\Omega$	1		
	NOTAL	RY PUBLIC	7	1 1/1	0 1/2	<i>II</i> ( <i>I</i> / <i>I</i> )	_	
MY, C	DMMISSION	EXPIRES JUNE 3	0, 2003		V KNO	tary Public)		
					•	. ,		

# Assignment of Rights, Title and Interest in Invention (Multiple inventors; single assignee)

Docket No. WD2-99-007

, (Although notarization is not necessary, it will be considered pri	Notarization ima facie evidence of execution pursuant to 35 U.S.C. 261.)
The Add to Moreh	4000
Executed this 31st day of March	, in the year 1999
at Stamford, CT	, ,
	1 / //1
	(Signature of Inventor)
State of Connecticut	//
County of Fairfield	,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Before me personally appeared James A. JORASCH	
who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be a fre	e act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to
execute the same this 31st day of Ma	arch , in the year 1999
CHARLES A. RATTNER	
NOTARY PUBLIC  MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2003	/ O. MAN -
MIA COMMISSION EVENTS TOTAL OF TRACE	C/M KAS
	(Notary Public)
Executed this 31st day of March	, in the year 1999
at Stamford, CT	
	X2. 11.
	// Uthe Mulles
	(Signature of Inventor)
State of Connecticut	
<u> </u>	
County of Fairfield	
Refere we remove the appeared Deep ALDEDUCCI	
Before me personally appeared Dean ALDERUCC!	the backet of deal and beautiful and the on also in much an and an
who acknowledged the joregoing instrument to be a jie	te act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to
CHARLES A. RAITNER	arch , in the year 1999
NOTARY PUBLIC	
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 30, 2003	1 V20 1/5th
	(Notary Public)
Executed this day of	
· ·	, in the year
at	
	(Signature of Inventor)
State of	(Digitature of Inventor)
County of	
Country by	
Before me personally appeared	
	e act and deed and also represented that he or she is authorized to
execute the same this day of	, in the year
execute the same this any of	, in the year
	·
	·
	(Notary Public)
	(itomiy i done)

[Page 5 of 5]

PATENT REEL: 034106 FRAME: 0539